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October 7, 1980 

Southland Royalty Company 
1000 Fort Worth Club Tower 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
Attn: Mr- Jere Denton 

RE: Dixie Valley Area -; 
Churchhill & Pershing 
Counties, Nevada 

Dear Mr. Denton: 

Seismic data for the Dixie Valley Prospect Area were acquired by 
Petroleum Geophysical Co. party No. 302. The data were recorded in SEG-B 
format by Texas Instrument's DF5-5 amplifiers. An 8-128Hz filter was used 
on recording at a sample rate of 2 ms. 

Energy source consisted of four Mertz-ll vibrators equipped with Pelten 
Electronics Advance 1 Model 4 instruments. Sixteen sweeps were used per V.P. 
with sweep pilot of 12-60Hz. V.P. interval was 220 feet with a group interval 
of 110 feet. Stack is 2400% from 96 trace instruments with a spread geometry 
5280'-440'-0'-440'-5280'. - . 

Data processing was 
rapidly changing geologic 
stacking problems. These 
the analysis of the stacki 
to equalize the frequency 
the dips in the area were 
digital migration was used 
to place reflected energy 

performed by Western Geophysical Co.. Complex and 
environment introduced difficult velocity apd 
problems were resolved by Western's diligence in 
ng velocities and design of deconvolution parameters 
spectrum to attenuate short period multiples. Since 
generally less than 20 degrees, "Finite Difference" 
to collapse diffractions generated by faulting and 
in the true time domain position. '-

It should be noted that any additional shooting in the area will be more 
effective from the standpoint of migration techniques if line orientation is 
designed normal to the strike shown by existing control. 

From available control, three maps 
1) Migrated Producing Aquifer 
2) Migrated Pluton 
3) Non-Migrated Shallowest Flow 

have been constructed. These are 
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Identification 1s from a synthetic seismogram constructed using the 
sonic^flog of the Thermal Power; Dixie Fed. 66-21 in Twp. 24N, Rge. 36E, 
Sec. 21, or by geologic definition of the mapped event. A discussion of 
the maps submitted follows: 

MIGRATED PRODUCING AQUIFER 

The event identified as the producing aquifer in the Thermal Power Well 
Dixie Fed. 66-21 is coincident with a high amplitude event generated on the 
synthetic seismogram from that well. A reasonable correlation exists between 
the synthetic and the recorded seismic data at the well. This event, in its 
migrated position is the basis for the map under discussion. 

Because the seismic lines cross from the sedimentary basin to positions 
overlying the pluton, interruptions occur in the continuity of data from the 
aquifer.' In such cases it becomes necessary to re-establish continuity through 
correlation across the data gaps. 

The overall configuration of the event mapped indicates the Thermal 
Power well encountered the aquifer in an overthrust block off the forefront 
of the pluton." The aquifer terminates both against the pluton and basinward. 
A series of events with character similar to the aquifer can be noted on the 
sections; Because of the limited area! extent .of the individual events, the 
map has been constructed using the event with characteristic response in the 
nearest equivalent stratigraphic position. Termination,of events is marked 
by hatchers. 

MIGRATED PLUTON 

The purpose of this map is to show the configuration of the forefront 
of the pluton so that the contact between the aquifer and the pluton can be 
viewed in perspective. The criteria used for defining the forefront is the 
zone of termination of, coherent energy. 

NON-MIGRATED SHALLOWEST FLOW , . 

Since no appreciable geothermal gradient is indicated in the Thermal 
Power well, it is possible that any potential aquifer would be suitable for 
production without regard to depth of burial. This map is constructed to show 
the shallowest position at which an event with character similar to the identi­
fied aquifer, could be expected. 
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^ : .;;•...;;., RECOMMENDATIONS 

At this stage!of exploration, plans should be made to increase the 
density of seismic control in the areas available for drilling. This additional 
control should use parameters compatible with the existing data. Care should 
be taken to keep all new lines normal to strike to aid migration. Processing 
should be carefully supervised so that data quality will be compatible with 
that now at hand. 

Yours truly, . 

' ' • • . : : • . • •• - ; . . ; " : Hask ins^ fe i f fe r , Inc.A.l: . . - ' • ' 

. ;•: MI0m^ mliu.ui . 
Will iam(^. Haskins 

WJH/lf . \ | 



R - 3 6 - E 

PERSHING 
\OHURCHILL\ 

CO. 
CO. 

R - 3 7 - E 
21 I 22 

T 
124-

N 

30 

32 34 

R - 3 6 - E 

35 36 

4 K ^ SouthUnd Royalty Company 
^ H W .V.. |T| ;K.JI. KtsOl.KCKV HI.STHH.r 

R - 37 - E 

DIXIE VALLEY SEISMIC 
CHURCHILL a PERSHING COUNTIES, NEVADA 

"NON-MIGRATED -
SHALLOWEST FLOW" 

In ierpfeiat ion By. WiiUam J, HysKlns 
Hoskins - PfeiHot inc. 
Deliver, Colorado 

Acquisition By: Pairoloum Geopnyi ica l Co. 
Processi iQ By: Wcslorn Geoptiysical CO' 





R - 3 6 - E 
R - 3 7 - E 

21 I 22 

SCALE IN FEET 



csfti& 

T 
2-4-
N 

30 

30 

3t> 

29 

32 

20 

.̂V 

2? , I, 

R - 3 6 - E 

2t 

33 

27 

PERSHINQ 
CHURCHILL 

DF-M-Jl ' "®" 

28 

34 

22 

• • I -I 

27 

26 

CO. 
CO. 

3J 

- • i „ M I. • * * 

25 

36 

* . • * • ]3* ' ' ' A 

.23 

26 

32 
33 

34 

R • 3 6 - E 

35 

30 

SUNEDCO 

©J ,®' ®^ ® ' ,1, 

. , 16 

20 

29 

32 

f» 5 

R • 3 7 - E 
21 22 

28 

.•«33 

/ 
27 . <" 

1.1 

34 

* • *.. 
17 

24 

25 

36 

3̂0 

20 

29 

32 

10 

22 

28 

R - 3 7 - E 

33 

23 

26 

35 

23 

T 
25 

T 
- 2 4 1 

N 

4 S ^ SouthUuid Royalty Company 
TSk HATUHAL RUSOVKCES DISTRICT 
^ Q l ^ IO«l M i l l . I I IM 

DIXIE VALLEY SEISMIC 
CHURCHILL t PERSHINQ COUNTIES, NEVADA 

/6 oc/ l r ' /oAj A^>?/s-

l n l« rp r»UI IO f i By: Wll l jam J . H a i k l n t q 
H s i k i n t ' P l o l f ( * r Ins. 
D«nvar , C o l o r i d o 

A o q u l t l l l o n By : P« l ro l«wn Q a o p h y t l o i l Co. 
P r e c c i i l n f l By : W s i t a r n Q t o p h y s l t i i l Co. 

8 0 0 0 0 SOOO 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

I I ' • ' ' [ 

SCALE IN FEET 

^ B 1 ^ ^ — M S B B a ! . 1 J.HiiiiJimi—iBi^—BiMW 



UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 
391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108-1295 
TELEPHONE 801-524-3422 

DATA TRANSMITTAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I hereby acknowledge receipt and temporary possession of the 
following digital data tapes from the Stillwater, Nevada seismic 
reflection survey. I agree that these data .tapes will be insured 
during transit for not less than $1,000.00 and that these data 
tapes will be returned to: The Earth Science Laboratory, 
University of Utah Research Institute, Attention Dr. Howard P. 
Ross, 391 Chipeta Way, Suite C, Salt Lake City, UT 84108-1295 
not later than November 3, 1987, in good condition. 

Data tapes Received: 

DATED; 

Line No. 
Line No. 
Line No. 

2 Field Correlated Tape J7905344 
3 Field Correlated Tape J7905342 
4 Field Correlated Tape J7905343 

"̂7 11̂ 7 /i^^r^f:^^^rz4 
S. Bryce Montgomery, 
Geologist 

representing 
CEJA Corporation 
4400-One Williams Center 
Tulsa, OK 74172-0144 
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Union Geothermal Division 

Union Oil Company of California 
<Union Oii.Center, Box7600, Los Angeles, California 90051 
Teiefhone (2.13) 486-6260 G E 0 9 - 2 3 6 

Carel Otte 
President 

June 1, 1979 

D.ear Mr. .Cot te r ; 

Mr. James B. Cotter 
Contracting Officer Representative 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
P.O. Box 14100 
Las Vegas NV 89114 

RE; Contract DE-AC0 8-79ET27012 

In response to the Department of Energy Division of Geothermal 
Energy's (DGE) program to acquire additional data relevant to 
the ongoing Geothermal Reservoir Assessment work in Northern 
Nevada, the Geothermal Division of the Union Oil Company of 
California (Union) submits for your consideration this proposal 
for a 24-fold, seismic reflection survey in the Stillwater prospect. 
Such survey is intended to complement the data now being acquired 
by DGE under Contract DE-AC08~79ET270.12. 

The seismic survey would be planned for the month of July of this 
year and is expected to encompass approximately 12 line miles of 
reflection work. The survey would tie into the existing wells in 
the Contract Area and it is hoped would provide more definitive 
data on the faulting pattern within the Stillwater KGRA. Technical 
specifications and program for the proposed survey are as attached. 

Union proposes that DGE provide funds for third party cost to 
Union of survey data acquisition and processing, such cost not 
to exceed $85,000. Seismic field work to acquire the data, 
including mobilization and demobilization of the seismic .crew, 
is estimated to be approximately $5,833 per line mile for the 12 
line miles of survey proposed. If actual field conditions are 
such that cost per line mile exceeds such figure than the line 
miles shot will be reduced such that total acquisition cost to 
DGE does not exceed $70,000. Data processing, including migration, 
is estimated to be approximately $1,250 per line mile and total 
processing cost to DGE shall be no more than $15,000- However, 
in the event that data acquisition cost is less than $70,000 than 
such difference may be applied to processing cost if at the time 
such additional processing is considered desireable by DGE in 
consultation with Union. Details of the proposed survey cost to 
DGE are included in "Optional Form 60" attached. 



James B. Cotter 
June ,1, .1979 
GE09-236, Pg. 2 

Union Would provide survey supervision and. management. A 
technical report on the survey, which would include all pertinent 
survey data and processed sections, would be delivered to DGE 
within three (3) months of survey completion. Cost to Union for 
survey supervision and management is estimated to be approximately 
$21,000. 

We recognize the cooperation and support provided by DOE in our 
efforts to explore and evaluate the Stillv7ater KGPA and v/ill 
appreciate your consideration of this proposal as a supplement 
to our existing Contract. 

Yours very truly, 

JNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
/ 

r̂  
President, Geothermal Division 

CO:jl 



Contract Modification, DE-AC08-79ET27012 
Technical Specifications, Proposed Seismic Reflection Survey 

Stillwater, Nevada 

For the seismic reflection survey proposed in the Stillwater area, 
recommended design parameters for the field procedure include: 

Vibroseis source 

2400% coverage 

110' group spacing 

12 geophones/group minimum . 

12-60 Hz sweeps 

16 sweeps minimum 

10-20 sec sweeps 

4 sec records, minimum 

Due to the nature of the area, dynamite is not a viable source. 
In addition, if line 1 on the enclosed map cannot be shot using 
Vibroseis, we may wish to substitute all or part of line 4. 

Processing should also include migration to aid in fault identi­
fication. " 
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UNION OIL COMPANY-GEOTHERMAL DIVISION 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO, DE-AC08-79ET270I2 
PROPOSED STILLWATER, NEVADA REFLECTION SURVE".' 
S C A L E : l" ='4000' MAY, !0"' 



CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAt 
. ' (RESEARCH ASD DEyELOPMESt) ; 

T h i l ' f i x m is for u*< w'hcn f i t l u b m n i i c m o f cote or pr ic ing data (»^ * FPR l-V,OT-J).«. i« .rr^^uitrd .and 
f i i ) e u t n d t u t i o n for the O p t i o n a i f o f r r i 59 i» wJ lho r i i *d by . t he concr tc l tn i^ officer. 

H A J t O t o t n t o t 

Union O i l Co. o f C a l i f o r n i a 

.461 S. Boy l s ton S t r e e t 
Los .Angeles, C a l i f . 90017 

O I V U I O N ( S | A N O lOCATIOMIil WHCiE WOIK a TO U K t f O t M t O 

Geothermal D i v i s i o n 

O f f i c e o f M a n a p c m e n c a n d B u d ^ c 

A p p r o v a l N o . I 9 - R O I 8 4 
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• 1 

NO. Of f A C l i 
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s u r v e y . o f the S t i l l w a t e r . 

• geothermal anomaly 
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C o n t r a c t M o d i f i c a t i o n , DE-^AC08-7 9ET*-27012 
j n d n A r c i t ou r^ tK tc c t i imatc>.a»-or .ch i» d i t r . i n . j ccu rdAnc* w i t h the I n t T f u c i i u n i t f i O f f r r d n and the F o o c n o t n w h i c h f u H o v , 

r f « 0 NAMI ANO Illl t 

Care l O t t e , P r e s i d e n t 

SICNAIUU 

MAMtofntM .unxon Geothermal D i v i s i o n 
Union O i l Co. of C a l i f o r n i a 

DATl Of SU&MliWOM , 

. June 1, 1979 
EXHIBIT A—SUPPORTING SCHEDULE CSpectfy. I f mart space is needed, use reverse) 

COST £1 NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION ( S t t ( o o t n o l t i } EST COST (S) 

r-upporting schedu le a t t a c h e d as page 3 
or t hxs Form 60, 

L HAS ANT EXECUTIVE AGENCY Of THE UNlIED'STATES GOVERNMENT PESfORMEO ANY REVIEW O f YOUR ACCOUNTS 0 « RECORDS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OTMSl 
GOVERNMENT fRIMC CONTRACT OR SUICONIRACT WITHIN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS? 

0 YES Q ) NO ( l / j t i . identify bt lou:) 

KAME Â io ADDRESS Of REVIEWING Of fict ANO iNoiviouAi. y\x:. Gonstant ixios , Mr. Poaae ' 
DCAA, San F r a n c i s c o Region, Oeikland,CZ\. 94626 

TCUPHONE NUMltR/tnENSlON 

(415) 46ei-3Q4.1 
a . w i l l YOU REQUIRE tMt USE O f ANY GOVERNMENT CROPERIY IN THE RERfORM'ANCt Of THIS PROPOSED CONTRACT? 

( I YES I A j NO ( t f y i i . t i / i n t i f r on , r t f < r \ t or t t ^ara te p.fKt) 

M. DO YOU REQUIRE GOVERNMENT CONTRACT U N A N C I N G TO PERK3RM THIS PROPOSED CONTRACT? 

O YES [ 2 1 NO ( I f f t . • J t i t l i f y . ) : Q ADVANCE PAYMENTS Q PROGRESS PAYMENTS OR Q ] GUARANTEED LOANS 

te . OO YOU NOW MOID ANY CONTRACT (Or , da jou hmrt amy imJiptmdtmtly f in^intd ( I R i r D i proji i l l) fO« TMt SAME OR SIMllAR WORK CAllEO fOB lY THIS 
. WOPOJfO CONTRACJ? 

Q n i : Q ] NO ( I f f i . i4i,miift. l : 
DE~AC08-TlET-28405 

V. DOES THIS COST S U M M A R Y CONfORM W K M IME COST PRINCIPLES SET roRIH IN AGENCY REGULATIONS? 

{^ I YES L_] NO ( I f mi . t \ p U i m i i i r t i t r i i ' a r u p a r a l l p a f ) 

i t t tit f r i t far lallrvO/aai amd ttatmMtl OPTIONAL FORM 60 l>0-7») 



Contract Modification, No. DE-AC08-79ET27012 
Proposed Stillwater Seismic Reflection Survey 

.' COST ESTIMATES 

TOTAL COST COST PER LINE MILE 

DATA ACQUISITION 

Mobilization and Demobilization $ 7,000 

Shooting and Recording 63,000 

Subtotal $70,000 $5,833 

DATA PROCESSING ' , $15,000 $1,250 

TOTAL DGE SURVEY COST $85,000 $7,083 
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TO (Name and unit) 

See me about this. 

Note and return. 

For concurrence. 

For signature. 

TO (Name and unit) 

1.€i'^^-'lM-z^'^^ 

TO (Name and unit) 

/-/&/-e'^ ce Q-r (jTe/ry /^y^f/- ^ / 

l/ran — 
F R O M (Name and unit) 

• ^ o J ^ J-skt. -/i^d / f e-pgr / •• 

PHONE NO. 7(5 2 - DATE , 

USE OTHER SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL REMARKS ' GPO : 1975 0-577-3A9 
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Gelty 0,1 Company | P o Box 5237. BatersMd, California 93308 

California Exploration and Prĵ duction Division 

/ 

Ju ly ,13 , 1979 

Department of Energy 
^evada Op/d(rations Office 
P. 0. Bo^ U4100 
Las Vega^ 

Attentio 

iNevada 89114 

Mr.' J. B. Cotter 
Contracting Officer 

Re: Contract Pricing Proposal Approval 
Award Contract pE-AC08-79ET27008 
Colado Area, Northern Basin and Range 

Gentlemen: 

Getty Oil Company herewith v̂ encloses Contract Pricing Proposal Form 
No. 60» wherein we request the Department of Bnergy's consideration 
and approval'to grant funding of $20,325.00 for a Geothermometric 
Geochemical Survey under Award Contract DE-AC08-79ET27008, Colado 
Area. 

This funding will permit a Geothermometric Geochemical Survey to 
be accompoished by International Engineering Company, Inc., under 
the direction of Getty Oil Company, as Contractor. 

Very truly yours, 

GETTY OIL COMPANY 

O/S N J KAPPELER 

N. J . i(appeler " ~ 
Div is ion Exp lo ra t ion Manager 

NJK:JJD:js 

Enclosure 

c c : Mr. J . N. F io re ^^\l o-°--'' 

• trS^^^ 



CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL H 
.(RESEARCH A S D ni-VEIMPMEST)^^^ : 

Th is form is for use when f t ) submissiori o f cost o r p r i c i ng data i.(see. FPR 1-3.807-3 )• is required and 
( i t ) subs t i tu t ion for the O p t i o n a l Form 59 is author ized by the con t rac t i ng othcer. 

NAME OF OFFEROR 

GETTY OIL.COMPANY . 
HOME OFFICE ADDRESS 

. p . 0. Box 5237 
Bakers f ie ld , Ca l i fo rn ia 93388 

'̂̂ 'MV*aTo^nm^ct̂ l5fî At'6§î §¥f̂ 6o8: . 

Office o f Management and Budget 
Approval No . 2 9 - R 0 1 8 4 

PAGE NO: NO.-OF. PAGES ; . . 

SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO-BE FURNISHED 

A complete set of data from a \ = .' " 
Geothermometric,Geochemical Survey a t \ 
Colado K.G.R.A..Pershing County, Nevada 

•TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROPOSAL. .' 

$ 20.,325.00 
GOVT SOLICITATION NO. 

RFP-No.ET-78-R-08-000: 
DETAIL DESCRIPTION OF COST ELEMENTS | 

1. DIRECT MATERIAL f / f fw / z f 0« E.vA/A// . ^ ; •. , 

a. PURCHASED PARTS 

*. SUBCONTRACTED ITEMS 

c. OTHER—f/> RAW MATERIAL 

C^; YOUR STANDARD COMMERCIAL ITEMS , , . • , : ' . 

/ j ; INTERDIVISIONAL TRANSFERS f . - l / o iAf r /A, ; / ; cos/; , 

T O T A L D I R E C T M . ^ T E R I A L 

EST COSTYSJ 

2. MATERIAL OVERHEADS (Rale . V..VS . b u s e = j 

3. DIKCJ LAiOn (SpecifyJ 

T O T A L D I R E C T L A B O R 

4. LAiOKOViKHiAD (Specify Depurlmem or Cost Cei i le r ) ' . 

T O T A L L A B O R O V E R H E A D 

ESTIMATED 
HOURS . 

O H RATE 

RATE/ 
HOUR 

. 

X BASE-

i i i i i l i i i 
5. s n C l A n a V N G (Including / ie / i / uork a l Goteruii ient iiislu/lttlioHS) 

T O T A L SPECIAL T E S T I . \ C 

EST 
COST ( S ) 

'MMM;M^MM^^W 

EST COST Y $ ; 

l l l l l l l l l l l l l 
EST COST ( $ ) 

WW^Si'Miii-MM 

6. SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ( I f direct charge) (Itemize en Exhibi t A ) 

7. TRAVEL ( I f direct charge) ( d i e detui l i on attached Schedide) -

a. TRANSPORTAnON 

i . PER DIEM OR SUBSISTENCE 

l O T A L T R . i l EL 

8. C O H m n A U \ i ^ ( I d e n t i f y - p u r p o s e - r a t i ) 

T O T A L C O S S I L T A S T S 

EST COST ( S ) 

EST COST ( s ; 

" 

9. OTHER DIRECT COSTS r ' « " " > ' 0" fcvA/A// . 1 ; 

10. T O I A L D I R E C T COS I A S D O l E R I I E A D 

11. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE ^K^ / f 7. o f coil element \ os . ) ' 

13. ROYALTIES' 

13. ; ;* T O T . i L H S r i M . i T E D COST 

M . FEE OR PROFIT 

\ i T O T A L F.STIMA 1 E D COST A S D 1EE OR P R D I 1 1 

TOTAL 
EST C O S T ' 

?O,325.0C 

:i|||:|||||i|;i 

liilliliii 
;:;:;:;:::•:::;:;:;:; xj:::::;;::;::: i:̂ ^ 

i;| i|||| i:|;||| 
::•: t x ^ : : : • :• iO:-:-';:: ' i ' i^^: ' :• :•: •::: 0 : V :̂  

mmmm̂  
,::x:vXo:;x;:|;|:W:Wv:v:jx;:;X^ 

WMMMf^M 

isSSiKWiSSSS:;:;:?:;;:::; 

:i:;:iv;:;:i;i:!;i:;::::;:;;;;;;;x;;':;:;;oi::-: 

20,325.0( 

20,325.0( 

• REFER-. 
ENCE^ 

) 

) 

) 

O P I I O N A l . FORM 60 
October 197 I 
General Service.* Administration 
FPR l-16.«(l(> 
5060-101. , 

http://TR.il


This proposal .is bubtnittird ,tor use i i i c tmnt- t t i t in w i t h and in ri-spt>n\c t«' I D t u r i h e H I P . t ic.) ,. -

Geothermomet>;ic Geochemical Survey RFP NQ..;ET-78-Rr.08-0003 -^\, : • V 
Award Contract DE-AC08-79ET27008,'Xolado Area' ^ : -r: 

and reflects our best estimates 2> o f thi> dalt-, in jccurdancc w i th the Instruct ions ti» OfTt-rorvand the Footnotes ^shich to l low. 

TYPED NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE 

N. J . Kappeler . 
Division Exploration Manager 

0/S:lsl. J. KAPPELER 

NAME OF FIRM 

Getty Oil Company 
DATE OF SUBMISSION 

J u l y 1 2 , : 1 9 7 9 
EXHIBIT. A-SUPPORTING SCHEDULE (SlHctfv.-. l f more sfiucc is needed, use reierse) 

COST EL NO ITEM DESCRIPTION Y.Vtt fooltiote •>) EST COST (S) 

Request for' funding- of Geothermometric Geochemical.' survey to ^2Q;325.QQ_ 
determine presence and geothermal-geological significance of 
Si,. Na. F. K. Ca. Mg...HC03. COo. SO.i. Hg." \B. ;NH/]V and pH in 
60 samples to be acquired, assimilated, and compiled by 
International Engineering Company, Inc.-, under the direction 
of Getty Oil Company as Contractor. V 

,,- ' Y 
C.\ 

pjo 

I. HAS ANY EXECUTIVE AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PERFORMED ANY REVIEW, OF YOUR ACCOUNTS OR RECORDS IN CONNECTION V/ITH ANY OTHER 
GOVERNMENT PRIME CONTRACT OR SUBCONTRACT WITHIN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS? - • • • . , . , 

[ 3 YES Q NO . (I /yes. identify below.) 

NAME A N D M P D p ^ C* B.%liY'jy<i2FFI)^E_A^P LNPIVIfUAL 

1333 Rrnadw;:iy, n3l<-l3nH. f ^ l i f n r n j ; ^ QdQIR 
n c r m e n i f T o ^ U.S. .DOE (SAN) 

TELEPHONE NUMBER/EXTENSION 

(415) 273-7842 
II. WILL YOU REQUIRE THE USE Of ANY GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROPOSED CONTRACT?, 

I I YES [_Xj NO ( I f yei. identify on rererse or lepjrate pastel. 

111. DO YOU REQUIRE GOVERNMENT CONTRAO FINANCING TO PERFORM THIS PROPOSED C O N T R A O ? , 

Q YES [ 3 NO ( i f yes. ident i fy . ) : j ~ ] ADVANCE PAYMENTS Q PROGRESS PAYMENTS OR | | GUARANTEED LOANS 

IV. DO YOU NOW HOLD ANY CONTRACT (Or . do you hare any independently financed f I R & D ) projects) FOR THE SAME OR SIMILAR WORK CALLED FOR BY THIS 
PROPOSED CONTRACT? 

E] YES D NO (ifyes.tdentify.):^^-'^^^^-'^^^'^^^^^ Beowawe K.G. R.A. 
V. DOES THIS COST SUMMARY CONFORM WITH THE COST PRINCIPLES SET fORTH IN AGENCY REGUlATtONS? 

IX I ^ 'S I i ^ ^ ( I f no. e\p/um ott r t i e n t or stpurate page) 

St* Reitrse for imtructiom and Footnotes 

:•-.... 2 , ' . : 

OPTIONAI . FORM 60 (10-71) 



INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS 

1. The purpose of th i i form is to provide a- standard furr i i i i by which " 

the offeror !>ubrnits to the Cioverninent a sum mary., o f incurred and" • 

, estimated costi (and attUiheJ mpporiiui: tHJormutifju} suitable tor dc- • 

tailed review and analysis. Pr i fK . to thc a^ard of a co iur jc i rcsuhini; 

from this proposal the otFefDr-shall; under t he ' cond i t i o i i i stated in 

FPR 1-.^.807-3 bc-requircd Co suh-nit a. Ori i l 'Cate of (lurfent'Cost or 

Pricing Data (See FPR 1-.^.SU''-3 ( l i t and 1--3,H0^-U . . . • •̂ , ;.'• " 

2. In addit ion, to the specitic information" required • by this-form, the 
offeror is expected, in good faith, to ' incorporate in and-submit w i th . 
this form any additional data, supporting schedules, or substaaciition 
which are reasonably required for the conduct of an appropriate re­
view and analysis in the l ight of the specific facts o f this procurement. 
For effective negotiations, it is. essential that there be a clear under , 

' standing of: 

a. The existing, verifiable data. . 
b. The judgmental factors applied in projecting from known data . 

to the estimate, and ' - • . . , , ; ; ; 

c. The contingencies used by the offerot ' ih his proposed price. 

In short, the offeror's'e*timating process itself needs to be disclosed. . 

'3. ^X'ht.•ll attachMicnt of supportii i j i cost or pricing' data to. this tonn i\ 
. i inpracficablc. iht- data Â i l l bt- dcsonhcd^ 7 iw/^ >J-<tJiii\>. u'i upf '̂-.(p'-:.4tt ;•. 

and . made avj i labL .to the yoncractinjc oificer or hi> represt-nuti^ c up,.sri 

rtrqucsE; , • • ' • , " . • • • • ' ' • ' " • . - • ' ' . ' • ; • . ' ' , . ' •": . ' ' . - • ' ; „ ' • 

! , 4-, -'I'ht- ti>rniafj tor the VCaj'st'tlt-nicnts'." and the .".PronoscU Contr.ti.'i;. 

-EstifTiitv' irt- not intcndi-d ."as r igid ri-qLiirt-mt-nts. TlicSc m-jN.' ht- pre-. 
•'sVnied': in dirtert-n: for mat- vC i(h ., (he • prior .appro\ ai ot ' the Corura'.'nnL; 

-" Ot^cer if required for. more effective ^nd tlhcient prt->fn[ation.-hi .ill 

•̂  other respects this ,torm •Aill be conipit-red- aruj suhni i t ted -•> itiu)Ui 

;. change.' • "' ;' , ^ • - • : ; - . ' • " • . ' ' < • 

- .5. By submission of this proposal, the offeror grants to the Contracting ' 
Ofnct-r, or his authori^ed• representative, the right to examine.- tor the 
purpose o f veri fying the cost or pr icing data submitted, those book-,,' 

. records.. docunieni5 and other supporting drtta uh ich wi l l pcrMiit ade­

quate' evaluation of such cost or pricing .'data, along with the coinputa-

, tions-and projections'uscd therein: .This', right may be exercised i ncon -

• nectibn with any, ntgotiations prior to contract, award. 

FOOTNOTES 

/ Enter in this column those necessary und reasonable costy.which in the 
judgment of the offeror a i l l properly he incurred in the efficient performance • 
of the contract. When any of-the cosisin thiy column hate already been . 
incurred (e.g.. on a letter contract 'or c-haiige order}, describe them on un ' 
attached supporting schedule, identify, ijll sales und transfers between, your 
plants, divisions, or organizations under u common control, which are in­
cluded a t other than the lower of cost to-the original transferror or current 
market price. 

2 When space in addition to that available in E.\hibit A is required, at-'., 
tach separate pages as necessary a n d identify in this "Reference"column 
the attachment in which the information supporting the specific.cost eltmeni 
may be found. So standard format is prescribed; howeitr. the cost, orfpric-
tag data must be accurate, complete and current, and the judgment factors' 
used in projecting from the. data to the estimates must be stated in sufficient_ 
detail to enable the Contracting Officer' to evaluate the proposal:, For e.\\ • 
am(>le, provide the basis used for pricing materials such as hy vendor (fuo-
tations, shop estimates, or invoice prices: the reason for use of overhead rate^f 
which depart significantly from experienced rates (reduced volume, a ' , 
planned major re-arrangement, etc.): or justification for an increase.in 

. labor rates (anticipated wage and salary increases, etc.). Identify and ex-
plaiu any contingencies which are included in the proposed price, such as 
anticipated costs of rejects a n d defective work, or anticipated technical 
difficulties. 

W'ht .\. Indicate the rates used'and proiide [air uppropnuit explanati^j 
•agreement has been' reached with Goiernment represeniutives. on the uie.o'J-'. 
- 'forward pricing- ratey. describe the nature of the agreement. Protide tht . 
.method of computation, and application of your overhead: expense., including _ 
.^cost hreakd'wn and showing trendstand budgetary dUta as necessary to 
. provide a basis for evaluation of the reuionahleyien oj proposed, rates. 

^ If the total cost' entered here is in excess^of-_S25(>. proiide^on a separate 
page the-following information on- each separate, item of-royalty^ or license . 

..fee:, name and address of licensor.:, date of license agreement: patent^num-

., birs.: patent application serial nupiben, or other-basis on which the royalty^ 
\is-payable:'brief tit'sc'riptio'n. including any part or model numbers of.each.. 
.contract item or comp.onent on which the royalty iŝ  payable:.percentage or 
< dollar -rate of royalty, per unit : unit price, of contract ite'm: number of' 

units; 'and-total dollar amount of royalties.' In addition, if specifically re: 
quested hy the contracting officer, a copy of the current liceme agreement 
and icientificatipn of applicable claims of specific patents shall be provided. 

-S Provide u list of principal-items within each category indicating, known 
fir anticipated source, quantity, unit, price, competition obtained, and baus 

..•of establishing source and reasonableness of cost. 

CONTINUATION OF EXHIBIT A—SUPPORTING SCHEDULE AND REPUES TO QUESTIONS II AND V. 

The fo l lowing cost estimates for. th is pro jec t .are based on a f i rm b id o f \ 
Internat ional Engineering Company,; Inc. 

Cost Estimate fo r Typical Geothermometric Geochemical Survey 

Intangibles ;,;.,,;; ,.•.;. ; ' Cost 

1 Geologist: 
4 . p re - f i e l d days checking records in Bay Area, Reno, and 
Carson C i t y , Nevada,, at $235/day: 

I G e o 1 t ) g i " s t : ' ' ^•^^"^-••-••;V'- •'••.y>^"••^•"^•:•^-;^'-^''r''' 
15 f i e l d days co l l ec t i ng samples 
at $235/day / 

/ 60 samples 

17 days per diem at !$35/day 

Sample shipping from Lovelock, Nev., to San Diego, Ca l i f , 

$ 940.00 

3,995.00 

595.00 

250.00 

O P T I O N A L FORM 60 (10-71) 



Intangibles (continued) V^ ;f 

Transportation:..-
4-wheeT drive vehicle - San Francisco, Calif., to Lovelock, ::.: 

. Nevada, and return: . 630 miles at 15(;/mi.. 94.50 

Field Operations: 920 miles (2-wheel drive mode) 15(t/mi. 138.00 
1,410 miles (4-wheel drive mode) 25(t/mi. 352.50 

Sample analyses for: 

. Si, Na, K, Ca, Mg, HCOs,,.;C02,, F., S04,:Hg,: B,' NH4,:.pH in field ./ 
and in laboratory: . 60 samples at $40/sample '. 2,400.00 

Interpretation by Franco Tonani '-4,000.00 

1 Geologist: , K 
/^lOdays assimilating and compiling results at $235/day ' ^3^,760.00 

Principle Investigator: 
60 hours finalizing report at S30/hr.; , 1,800,00 

Tangibles 

Total Intangibles : 18,325.00 

Technical support, typing, drafting, printing, etc. . 2,000.00 

Total,Tangibles 2,000.00 

TOTAL SURVEY COST $ 20,325.00 

OPTIONAL FORM 60 (10-71) 4 OPO : l»7a o - 460-J60 
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Chsvren Besoiircss Company 
l l^ 'ws;^ A division of Chevron Industries, Inc. 
" m i g ^ 225 Bush Street, San Francisco, California 

Mail Address: P.O. Box 3722, San Francisco, CA 94119 

March 30, 1979 

Mr. Joseph N. Fiore 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
P.OV Box 14100 
Las Vegas, NV 89114 

Dear Mr. Fiore: 

As a result of work done under contract ET-78-C-08-1590, Geothermal Reservoir 
Assessment Case Study, Northern Basin and Range Province, Beowawe, Nevada, we 
believe additional work prior to drilling the geothermal exploratory hole 
required to complete the new data program under the subject contract is 
desirable to permit selection of a well site with greater assurance of 
adequately testing the geothermal reservoir known to exist in the area. We, 
therefore, suggest the technical program outlined below should be undertaken 
without delay. We wish to request that DOE fund T00% of this program. 

Chevron proposes three studies which, combined with previous work, will insure 
the determination of an optimum well location. 

1. Temperature holes 

The twenty-five temperature holes shown on the attached map will be drilled 
to 500', or two days of drilling, at Chevron's option. Chevron may drill 
. selected locations deeper than 500' if in its opinion shallower temperature 
data are insuficient or misleading. 

After completion of the twenty-five holes specified above. Chevron will 
select ten of the remaining locations for drilling of 500' temperature 
holes. We expect the locations will be where the first phase of the 
additional program indicates higher than normal temperatures, but Chevron 
m.ay choose the locations for any valid technical reason. 

At this time, we estimate the 35 hole program will cost $105,000, or 
$3,000/hole. Unforeseen price rises, or abnormal drilling conditions 
could cause the program cost to rise; therefore, we cannot guarantee 
the ccmpletioin of all 35 holes for the specified cost. 

iOO Years Helping to Create the Future 
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\\T. Joseph N. Fiore -2- . March 30, 1979 
U.S. Department of Energy 

2. Spontaneous Potential (S.P.) 

Two square miles of detailed SP coverage within the three square mile 
area indicated on the attached map, will be performed. The survey, which 
will augment earlier, less detailed work, is to delineate zones of hot 
v/ater movement. Cost for the survey is $4,000. ' 

3. Mercury Sampling 

-Approximately 200 - 300 samples for mercury analysis will be taken over the 
area indicated on the attached map. Mercury is. an indicator of near surface 
faulting. Experience has shown that such faulting often localized geothermal 

.systems. Cost is estimated as $1,000. 

We look forward to an affirmative.response to this request as soon as practicable, 
since adoption of the program.may require an extension of time to fulfill 
Chevron's original contract obligations. , 

' Yours very truly, 

• . . . . . . • i l J , / c ^ j ^ ' : ) ^ : ^ U ^ . . -••• 

• D. R. Butler 

Attachment: Mao! 



MEMO ROUTE SLIP 
Form ERDA-93 (1-75) ERDAM 0240 

See me about this. 

Note and return. 

For concurrence. 

For signature. 

For action. 

For Infornnatlon. 

TO (Name and unit) 

TO (Name and unit) 

f^A/iT/^ foco £/Z 
e)A^LTA2ron 

TO (Name and unit) 

/ycuf~9r Jf 

• e c p ii/eJ -rli>'^ J 3 / ^ -/cyJ-^Y^ 
FROM (Name and unit) REMARKS 

0y^J-r\ c^fy ' - f-Ci cy ya ^ir yei/K t̂̂  
/ \ / o / ftfi-ic/i -f-.ee l̂  )ytT<y • /)r<^^fj^<r^-

^=t 'h/79 
USE OTHER SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL REMARKS GPO ; 1975 O - .S77-^A0 

http://-f-.ee
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t r BJIEMO ROUTE SLIP 
Form ERDA-93 (1-75) ERDAM 0240 

TO (Name and unit) 

. O v X ^ r 

TO (Name and unit) 

See me about this. 

Note and return. 

For concurrence. 

For signature. 

For act ion. 

For information. 

"^^JT cSSJ>-^/^/C D / ^ 7 ^ 

/ j -Qres c<^F y o / d r ? f f Ca>̂ T'"̂ Ĵ 

/^/79^.^<jf C c?.5-f«y-g./g/gcV <o/ pprcA p j ? 

TO (Name and unit) 

^ Gc^JT ^ots^^^e/t Jv~Ta, 

•Z -/L' lk ; / y f ( ^ J j ~ /ffOr^ ^ o r / ^ 

/r\ - f p y / v i ^ d " / / 7 o U 7 v ( g C^a v ' J ~ 

F t t O M (Name and unit) 

\Jo<$ ^ / o ^ ^ 
€)0E. /A/ ) / 

o r / /-J r ^ f kJi ' / I Le ^ / / f i ^e j 

• -h I M ^ y /g j ^ f < p - AhY 

t S ^ nirfr 
1> 

Z>/1>J-

PHONE NO. y o -L. 

VfM 0 - ^ 

USE OTHER SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL REMARKS GPO : 1975 O-577-369 
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on 
The re.flectiye. seismic d3,T'.a slia,ll-be maintained as proprietary to 

GSr for a period of five years after the effective date of this' 

Contract and shall not be reproduced during that period. Hovjever,, - • -^ 

the Government and/or'̂ 'its repTesehtatives BSir=̂ istee-ttre=iŝ - S^is>^ii~ S'ei.iiU'.j 

to^ny-po-i 
^ i ^ f i S U T h y '.a-&<>a.^i*^ - ^ 5 £ ^ ^ l , ( ^ ^ i ^ y s n f i ^ U ^ . J ^ & - ^ . / ^ ^ ^ VE.**<-<a^^*Trt.<-S^^!«^^._n^ / ^ & ^ . t ' i . . p y > \ y i U A r s ^ 

tfeesâ ata. without any recourse whatsoever by GSI against such person^i/^' 

•' or the Government. 

] At the end of the five year period the data- shall become the property 

\ of the Government and the obligation of the,Government to maintain 

.1 the data as projjrietary to GSI and to refrain from copying and distributing 
) • - • , • • • 

\ the data shall terminate. 

u 3 .̂ '̂ 
, ,.v- ' v̂  \ 

y '•' 



Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Office 
PO. Box 14100 
Las Vegas, NV 89114 

Mr. Jere Denton . 
Southland Royalty Co. .̂ .̂  A & ^̂ ^̂  
1000 Ft. Worth Club Tower 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

m"̂^ 
Dear Mr. Denton: 

MEETING FOR REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL GEOPHYSICAL WORK, DIXIE VALLEY NEVADA 

The subject meeting Is scheduled to be held at the UURI f a c i l i t i e s , 
420 Chipeta Way, Suite 120, Salt Lake City, UT at 10:00am on 
Apr i l 25. 1979. 

Please refer questions to Mr. J . N. Flore, NV (702)734-3424 or Dr. H. P. 
Ross,, UURI (801)581-5144. ^ 

Sincerely, 

Original Signed by . 
• ' ' ^ • •. JAMES B. COTTER . 

J. B. Cotter, Director 
. Engineering and Energy 

E&EAD:JNF-892 Applications Division 

cc: H. P. Ross, UURI, Salt Lake City, UT-̂  
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